BY ALDS. JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY

Resolution congratulating David Kaminski on his retirement from the Milwaukee Water Works.

## WHEREAS.

## DAVID KAMINSKI

retired with pride and satisfaction as a Water Information Technology Manager with the Milwaukee Water Works on April 23, 2021 after more than 34 years of dedicated service to the City of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, David Kaminski began his career in May 1986 as an Electrical Mechanic Apprentice in the Department of Public Works, Traffic Engineering and Electrical Services, and consistently advanced through the ranks, completing his electrical apprenticeship in August 1989, earning the title of Electrical Mechanic in Infrastructure – Traffic Engineering and Electrical Services Streets; and

WHEREAS, David Kaminski joined the Milwaukee Water Works in December 1989 as an Electrical Mechanic, and was steadily promoted through the ranks, in Plants, as a Plant Automation Specialist in March 2000, and Water Plant Automation Manager in July 2005, and then advanced to the position of Water Information Technology Manager in Water Business, Technical Services in August 2018; and

WHEREAS, As Water Information Technology Manager, David Kaminski, functioned as the Chief Information Officer and Chief Information Security Officer for Milwaukee Water Works by managing the administration of the network systems and resources, controlled network security, maintained system and network operability, ensured data integrity and recoverability, and monitored system resources for the large, complex network supporting the business, water treatment and distribution functions; and

WHEREAS, David Kaminski, provided technical and tactical guidance to the Water Works Superintendent, senior management, managers, and technical staff in the development of plans for the utility's systems and networks, evaluated new software and technology for use at the utility, and approved software and hardware selection, purchase, and implementation; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates David Kaminski on his retirement from the Milwaukee Water Works, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community, and wishes for him a happy and healthy retirement; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to David Kaminski, an outstanding employee.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Miele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 4, 2021.